Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) cf the Liquidator(s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

|
03703751 1

A & G Hookey Limited

Me Michael Field
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

Carl Derek Faulds
1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley, Fareham

Hampshtre
PO15 7AH

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 13 September 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same

was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 13 September
2013 pursuvant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AH

The winding up covers the peried from 1 June 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No objections were raised to the draft report circulated to the crediters and this report was deemed to be adopted

No objection was raised to the liquidators obtaiming their release and it was deemed that they be released on the

date on which they vacate office

Signed ug(; & A 4‘ i

13 September 2013

Portland Bustness & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

Ref A7449/MIF/CF/SIGIDT/IIK/AJ

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

AR

17/09!2013 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE



A & G Hookey Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 1 June 2012 To 13 September 2013

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant and machinery NIL
NIL Fixtures and fittings NIL
Uncertain Motor vehicles 54166
25,000 00 Book debts 18,114 37
9,422 00 Cash in client account 9,422 14
Bank interest gross 2416
Pension refund 7000
Rates refund 1,289 49
29,461 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bond 12000
Preparation of statement of affars 6,000 00
Office holders fees 14,911 80
Office holders expenses 97185
Travel expenses 28 30
Statutory advertising 265 50
(22,287 45)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,904 00) Employees’ claims for arrears of wage 7,164 37
(7,164 37)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(75,000 00) National Westminster Bank Plc - overd NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(40,771 00) Trade and expense accounst NIL
(124,613 00) Employees' claims NIL
(19,887 00) Director's loan account NIL
(5,596 00) PAYE &N deductions NIL
(20,054 00) VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
 (258,504.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 iPS SQL Ver 502 13 September 2013 09 23




Help & Advice | Cashftow Solutions | Business Recovery

Portland

Business Support & Advice

1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

Telephone 01489 550 440
Fax 01489 550 499

Email post@portbfs co uk
Web www portbfs co uk

MIF/CF/SIG/IDT/IK/AJ/ATA449
TO THE MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 13" September 2013

Final progress report to members and creditors
A & G Hookey Limited in iquidation

We are now able to complete the winding-up of the affairs of this company, in respect of
which we were appointed joint iquidators on 1st June 2012

We enclose a schedule giving statutory details of our appointment

Final outcome in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments for the entire liquidation We have
provided compansons of the realisations with the ongnal director projections n the
statement of affairs, which we hope you will find helpful

There were a number of items of plant and machinery and fixture and fittings located at the
company's trading premises, some of which were claimed to be owned by the landlord The
ttems were of a histornic nature and the director did not attnbute any value to these As it was
not considered cost effective to realise this equipment, it was subsequently abandoned

The company owned four aged motor vehicles, two of which had been distrained over prior
to our appointment by HM Revenue and Customs We sold two of the vehicles for a
combined total of £375 One of these vehicles was sold to the director, Roger Hookey, and
full payment of £200 was received on 23" June 2012 We liaised with HMRC to establish
their intentions over the remaining two vehicles and we were inihally advised that it would be
proceeding with its distrant However, HMRC subsequently withdrew its clam to the
vehicles as It transpired that the exercise to realise these was not cost effective due to their
low value As the vehicles were in a very poor condition these were sold to a scrap dealer
for £100 each including VAT

Assadiation Tel 01202 712810
Fax 01202712818
Portland Business & Financial Selutions Ltd Registzred No 3830668 London Office
Directors Carl D Faulds Mike Fortune, James Tickell, Steve Godwin Asscciate Mike Field 14 Basil Street, London SW3 1AJ
All Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association Tel 020 7925'2651

Fax 020 7925 2652

f 2 South West Office

- tnsolvency The Outlogk, Ling Road, Pocle,
2 R3 ractitioners Darset BH12 4PY

k - i



The director had estimated that approximately £25k would be recoverable from the
outstanding sales ledger With assistance from the director we were successful In
recovering £18k The remaining amounts proved to be uncollectable as they had either
been duplicated in the company’s accounts, were subject to valid offsets or were not cost
effective to pursue

The cash held in the client account was transferred to the liquidation shortly after our
appointment In addition there have been refunds in respect of rates and an employee
holiday scheme and interest received on the balances held

Investigation

In our first report, we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters that they believe
require further investigation We have also conducted an investigation into the affairs of the
company In order to identify matters that would lead to a cost-effective recovery for
creditors We have concluded that there are no matters of concern that merit pursuing

In addition a report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service as required under the
provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Creditors’ claims and outcome for creditors

A summary of the creditors’ claims and the dividends paid 1s set out below -

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Statement Claims Claims
of affairs received admitted Total
£ £ £ £ %
Secured clams 75,805 -- - - -
Preferential claims 6,904 7,164 7,164 7,164 100
Unsecured creditors 211,021 199,864 See note - -

We comment further as follows -

¢ National Westminster Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
assets of the company, granted on 14" August 2000 There are no funds available
for the bank from the liquidation and it will therefore have to rely on third party
secunty provided by the director for any recoveries

+ We assisted the thirteen employees that were disnmssed as part of the liquidation
process to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Office in order to receive
their guaranteed entitlements Some employees had residual claims that exceeded
the RPO imits  We haised with the RPO and various employees to calculate the
consequent preferential claims in the liguidation and these have been settled in fuli




» As there were no funds available for a distribution to unsecured creditors, we did not
invite claims or take any steps to admit those claims that we received Instead we
mited our role to responding to credttor correspondence In a basic manner by
advising about the absence of any dividend and where requested, confirming
balances for audit or insurance purposes

Liquidators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

At the first meeting of creditors it was resolved that our remuneration should be based on
our time costs We are now required to provide creditors with details relating to those time
costs and the disbursements that we have incurred since our last report and during the
entire lquidation This 1s analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our
current charge-out rates and disbursements policy, and the totals are summansed below

Liquidation
total
£
Time costs 14,962
Average hourly rate 142
Fees drawn 14,912

Our time includes a provision of £655 being 4 5 hours at an average rate of £146 per hour to
bring the liquidation to a close Any additional costs incurred will be wnitten off

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categones of work that we
have handled -

Asset realisations — Taking approprnate measures to realise the assets of the company,
as more fully explained under the heading ‘Final outcome In realising assets’

Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it 1s
completed In an efficient manner and in accordance with good practice Maintaining the
estate accounts and ensuning compliance and statutory filing requirements

Reporting — Communicating with creditors about initial appointment, and preparing and
distnbuting reports

Investigation - Camrying out a review of the events leading up to falure and completing
the CDDA reports, which is explained in more detall under the heading of ‘Investigation’
above

Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more fully
described under the ‘Creditor claims and outcome for creditors' above




We drew a fee of £6,000, as approved by a resolution at the initial meeting of creditors, for
the services of Portland in the period leading up to our appointment for our initial insolvency
advice to the company, convening the creditors’ meeting and preparing the report and
statement of affairs that was presented to it

Final meeting

We are required by section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to convene final meetings of the
members and creditors and to send a draft of the report that we intend to lay before the
meeting, showing how it has been conducted and how the company's property has been
addressed For the avoidance of doubt, this 1s the draft report that will be made avallable
Such meetings will take place at our offices at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business, Park,
Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AH on Friday 13" September 2013, at 10 30am A
form of proxy i1s enclosed

We hope the contents of this report have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation
of the conduct of the winding up If you have any quenes or require further explanations,
please do not hesttate to contact us

NS TP

Michael Field
Joint Liquidator

Within twenty-one days of receipt of the progress report, a creditor may make a written
request for further information In relation to the report, including information about the
lquidators’ remuneration or expenses If a creditor believes that this remuneration Is
excessive, the basis I1s inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidators are
excessive, the creditor may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to court within eight
weeks of receiving the progress report to challenge these

Further information regarding iquidators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website
Iink

http //www insolvency-practitioners org_uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Attachments

Statutory information

Summary of receipts and payments
SIP 9 time analysis

Schedule of charge out rates

Proxy form




A & G Hookey Limited in liquidation

Statutory details relating to the liquidation

This section provides background information about the company and the liquidation

appointment

Details of the compa

ny

Full registered name

A & G Hookey Limited

Former registered
office (before being
changed to the
liguidators’ office)

2-4a Marsh Close
Sandown

isle of Wight
PO36 8EU

Registered number

03703751

Other trading names

None

Trading address

2-4a Marsh Close
Sandown

Isle of Wight
PO36 B8EU

Details about the iquidation appointment

Name of liquidators
and their licensing

Michael Field

Insolvency Practitioners Association

bodies

Carl Derek Faulds

Insclvency Practitioners Association

Liquidators’ address

1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15

7AH

Date of appointment

1st June 2012

Appointed by

Members and creditors

Type of appointment

Creditors' voluntary liquidation




A & G Hookey Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

Statement of From 01/06/2012 From 01/06/2013 From 01/06/2012
affairs To 31/05/2013 To 13/09/2013 To 13/09/2013
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant and machinery NIL NIL NIL NIL
Fixtures and fittings NIL NIL NIL NIL
Motor vehicles Uncertain 541 66 - 541 66
Book debts 25,000 00 18,114 37 - 18,114 37
Cash held in the client account 9,422 00 9,422 14 - 9,422 14
Employee benefit scheme refund - 70 00 - 70 00
Rates refund - - 1,289 49 1,289 49
Bank interest - 24 16 - 24 16
34,422 00 28,172 33 1,289 49 29,461 82
PAYMENTS
Statutory advertising 190 30 75 00 265 50
Specific penalty bond 120 00 - 120 00
Direct travel costs 28 30 - 28 30
Preparation of the statement of affairs 6,000 00 - 6,000 00
Joint lquidators' remuneration 10,700 00 4211 80 14,911 80
Joint iquidators' disbursements 52278 449 07 971 85
Payments to creditors -
Preferential creditors - in full 7,164 37 - 7,164 37
24,725 95 4,735 87 29,461 82

Balance

000




S8°Ll6 G8'Li6
009 009 1500 s Z sayoseas Auedwon
00 9l 00 91 afed J1ad 13 a|IuIsIR 4
€9 112 £o L1 1eah Jad xoq Jad 053 (anlyole puejpod) abeuois
00 024 00 021 Buneaw tad 013 ally wooy
0s 2 0s / a1el paalbie swoisny) % anuaaay INH abeapp
00 921 00 9ZL Adoo Jad dp Buiidooojoyd
. vev YR <7 abejsod sawn ¢ Asuone)s pue abeisod
3 3
pred paniode sjuawasingsiqg z Aobajen
jejol lejoL
08'ZLE'PL paw|e|n s334 |ejol
60'Ztl 05°296'p) 0€°501 06'S 06'89 058} 0o'ZL SINOH |ejo)
1981 05 L6€°} oré6 co0 0665 goge 0s0 Buipoday
rA A TN 00 €92’ ot L 000 06 ¢ 051 08 L sucnebisaau)
85 E€C1L 0g 98L°L 08 €9 oZe 0C i€ oc 6 oL ¥ SIOHpPaIY
S0 66l 00 pS2'L 0e9 or o0 0s¢ 080 092 Buiuuerd pue vonensiWPY
AR 05 198'¢ 09 82 0E?e ov 61 06 ¢ ooe SJ9SSe JO uonesiesy
(3) are4 yeys woddns  sjeuoissayoud
Alnoy aBelaay (3)1s0oaw]  sInoy [ejo) PUE SJUB)SISSY Joluas a0  Jabeuepy Jauped uoI}2UN} HJOM JO UOIJBIYISSE|D

uonepinbl| 8y) JO UCISN|DUOD 8y} 01 ZL0Z/90/L0 Wwold

Aewwns Js00 pue awi] 6dIS

uopepinbi] u) papwi] AeqooH 9 2 V¥




\

Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In hine with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement onty where the circumstances warrant it Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appoimtment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropriate grades are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their tme in six minute units Where the fee 1s to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per

hour

£

Director 310
London Principal 310
Associate 310
Senior manager 250
Case manager 210
Case administrator 175
Administrator 100
Cashiers 100
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1% December 2011 They are reviewed perodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore Increase during any parttcular assignment

Disbursement policy

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they are
recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity bond,
rall travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and approval
Is not required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval 1s
required Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost




A & G HOOKEY LIMITED

in creditors’ voluntary hquidation

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxyholder

1

2

3

l/iwe appoint the above named person to be my/the creditor's proxyholder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 13™ September 2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Possition with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Please note that you may nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxyholder, who
will be the hquidator or his representative

THE MEETING IS ENTIRELY FORMAL AND YOU NEED NOT RETURN THE PROXY,
UNLESS YOU ARE GOING TO ATTEND




